TY JOHNSON VICE PRINCIPAL PORTLAND ADVENTIST ACADEMY 1500 SE 96TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97216

RYAN SCHERA - PLANNER GROUP MACKENZIE 1515 SE WATER AVE PORTLAND OR 97214 YVONNE POELWIJK 1900 SW 4TH AVE, STE 5000 PORTLAND, OR 97204

EMAILED: KATHLEEN STOKES
HEARINGS OFFICE CLERKS
LINLY REES, CHAR SHARKEY,
DOUG MORGAN, DAWN
UCHIYAMA, ELISABETH REESE
CADIGAN, KURT KRUEGER,

LU 11-138415 CP ZC ORDER MAILED: 12-16-2011

EMAILED: CHERRIE EUDALY, DAWN KRANTZ, MARI MOORE, AMY RUIZ, GAYLA JENNINGS, TONI ANDERSON



OFFICE OF CITY AUDITOR CITY OF PORTLAND

LaVonne Griffin-Valade, City Auditor Council/Contracts Division

Mailing Address: 1221 SW 4th, Room 140

Portland, Oregon 97204-1987 Email: Karla.Moore-Love@portlandoregon.gov

Phone: (503) 823-4086 Fax: (503) 823-4571

December 16, 2011

Ty Johnson, Vice Principal Portland Adventist Academy 1500 SE 96th Avenue Portland, OR 97216

RE CASE FILE: LU 11- 138415 CP ZC

Consider the proposal of Portland Adventist Academy and the recommendation from the Hearings Officer for approval, with conditions, to change the Comprehensive Plan Map designation for this 267,738 square-foot parcel from Central Residential to Central Employment and a concurrent Zoning Map amendment from IRd to EXd at 1500 SE 96th Avenue. (Hearing; LU 11-138415 CP ZC)

Dear Applicant:

On December 15, 2011, at approximately 2:00 p.m., at a regularly scheduled meeting in Council Chambers, the Council voted 5-0 and passed Ordinance No.185077.

This Ordinance must to be recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder within 10 days of receipt of this letter. Please send a check to this office for \$56.00 payable to the Multnomah County Recorder, indicating the file number on your check.

Yours sincerely,

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

By:

Karla Moore-Love, Council Clerk

Enc.

cc: Ryan Schera, Group Mackenzie



OFFICE OF CITY AUDITOR CITY OF PORTLAND

LaVonne Griffin-Valade, City Auditor Council/Contracts Division

Mailing Address: 1221 SW 4th, Room 140 Portland, Oregon 97204-1987

Email: Karla Moore-Love@portlandoregon.gov

Phone: (503) 823-4086 Fax: (503) 823-4571

December 16, 2011

NOTICE OF DECISION

RE CASE FILE: LU 11- 138415 CP ZC

Consider the proposal of Portland Adventist Academy and the recommendation from the Hearings Officer for approval, with conditions, to change the Comprehensive Plan Map designation for this 267,738 square-foot parcel from Central Residential to Central Employment and a concurrent Zoning Map amendment from IRd to EXd at 1500 SE 96th Avenue. (Hearing; LU 11-138415 CP ZC)

To Whom It May Concern:

On December 15, 2011, at approximately 2:00 p.m., at a regularly scheduled meeting in Council Chambers, the Council voted 5-0 and passed Ordinance No.185077.

City Council's decision is the final review process available through the City. You may appeal this decision to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) by filing a Notice of Intent to Appeal with the Board within 21 days of the date of decision, as specified in the Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 197.830. Among other things, ORS 197.830 requires that a petitioner at LUBA must have submitted written testimony during the comment period for this land use review. The Board's address is: Public Utility Commission Building, 550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 235, Salem, OR 97310-2552. You may call the Land Use Board of Appeals at 1-503-373-1265 for further information on filing an appeal.

Yours sincerely,

LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Auditor of the City of Portland
By:

Karla Moore-Love, Council Clerk

Enc.

ORDINANCE No. 185077

*Amend the Comprehensive Plan Map designation and change zoning of two lots in the vicinity of 1500 SE 96th Ave at the request of Ty Johnson, Portland Adventist Academy (Ordinance; LU 11-138415 CP ZC)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. Council finds:

- 1. The Applicant seeks, in the vicinity of 1500 SE 96th Avenue, the following:
 - a. a Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment from Central Residential to Central Employment for the area identified as state ID No. 1S2E04DA 12500, 1S2E04A 02500, 1S2E04A 02501, 1S2E04A 02601, 1S2E04A 02600 and legally described as TL 12500 0.04 ACRES, CANCEL INTO R643109 SECTION 04 1S 2E, TL 12500 0.04 ACRES; TL 2500 5.29 ACRES SPLIT LEVY R332448 (R992044390), SECTION 04 1S 2E; TL 2501 0.86 ACRES SPLIT LEVY R332431 (R992044130), SECTION 04 1S 2E; TL 2601 0.01 ACRES SPLIT LEVY R332465 (R992044740), CANCEL INTO R332431 / SECTION 04 1S 2E, TL 2601 0.01 ACRES; TL 2600 0.01 ACRES SPLIT LEVY R332455 (R992044480), CANCEL INTO R332465 / SECTION 04 1S 2E, TL 2600 0.01 ACRES in the City of Portland, County of Multnomah and State of Oregon (hereafter referred to as the "Property");
 - b. a Zoning Map Amendment from Institutional Residential with a Design Overlay (IRd) to General Employment with a Design Overlay (EXd) for the Property;
- 2. An application complying with all requirements of Title 33, Planning and Zoning, of the Code of the City of Portland seeking amendments of the Comprehensive Plan Map and Zoning Map, with Adjustments has been received with the proper fee for filing paid.
- 3. The Hearings Officer held a duly noticed public hearing on October 19, 2011 and a Recommendation was issued on November 4, 2011 (BDS File No. LU 11-138415 CP ZC). The Hearings Officer recommended approval of the requested Comprehensive Map Amendment and Zoning Map Amendment, with conditions.
- 4. The requested amendments to the Comprehensive Plan Map and Zoning Map, based on the findings contained in the Recommendation of the Hearings Officer, are found to be in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and relevant Title 33 approval criteria.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. City Council adopts the facts, findings, conclusions and recommendations of the Hearings Officer in BDS File No. LU 11-138415 CP ZC.

- b. The Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment and Zoning Map Amendment for the Property are approved as follows:
 - 1. a Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment from Central Residential to Central Employment; and
 - 2. a Zoning Map Amendment from Institutional Residential with a Design Overlay (IRd) to General Employment with a Design Overlay (EXd).
 - 3. the Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment and Zoning Map Amendment are subject to the conditions below. Any violation of these conditions shall be subject to the enforcement procedures in the City Code, but will not void the Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment, Zoning Map Amendment:
 - A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related conditions (B through E) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE Case File LU 11-138415 CP ZC." All requirements must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be labeled "REQUIRED."
 - B. To ensure that future development will not over-burden the downstream sanitary sewer system, it must be shown that one of the following is achieved:
 - 1. All future development is restricted such that the peak daily sanitary flows coming off of the site to the public system will not exceed 2.5 cfs peak daily flow to the piped system or 3 cfs peak daily flow to the Cherry Park Pump Station (or numbers updated by BES staff to reflect changes to factors such as the public system itself or modeling assumptions); or
 - 2. The applicant or owner improves the overall public sanitary system such that available capacity exists for the development. This could include changes such as upsizing downstream pipes or modifying the Cherry Park Pump Station such that it has increased pumping capabilities.
 - C. To ensure that future development will not over-burden the localized sewer system immediately adjacent to the site, it must be shown that one of the following is achieved:
 - 1. All development discharges its sanitary flows to the 15" sanitary sewer in 100th (or the largest sanitary sewer available to it at the time), provided all applicable BES and plumbing code standards and requirements can be met; or
 - 2. BES finds that available capacity exists in the sewer in Main; or

- 3. The applicant or owner improves the local public sanitary system such that the connection point has available capacity, to the satisfaction of BES.
- D. Allowed land uses in the EX zone shall be limited to 998 equivalent PM peak hour trips. Equivalencies shall be applied per those presented in Table 1 below. To ensure the trip cap is not exceeded, applicants shall submit a written verification at the time of building permit, identifying all site uses, both existing and proposed, and showing a maximum equivalent PM peak hour trip generation of 998 trips.

Table 1. Weekday PM Peak Hour Trip Rates for Trip Cap Comparison

Table 1 – Land Use Trip Conversions				
EX Allowed Land Use	ITE Use Code	Unit	Size	PM Peak Hour Trip Equivalent
Household Living	220	Dwelling	2	1 Trip
Retail	820	SF	300	1 Trip
Office	710	SF	780	1 Trip
Vehicular Repair	942	SF	240	1 Trip
Manufacturing and Production	140	SF	1,560	1 Trip
Warehouse and Freight Movement	150	SF	2,640	1 Trip
Wholesale Sales	860	SF	2,280	1 Trip
Industrial Service	130	SF	1,320	1 Trip
Parks and Open Areas	412	SF	8,760	1 Trip
Schools	530	SF	540	1 Trip
Colleges	540	SF	420	1 Trip
Medical Center	610	SF	780	1 Trip
Religious Institutions	560	SF	1,200	1 Trip
Daycare	565	SF	84	1 Trip

- E. A minimum of 268 of the 998 PM peak hour motor vehicle trips that are allotted to the site must be reserved for the 536 residential units that are required to preserve the minimum residential density for the site. The remaining 730 trips may be allotted to other uses, in accordance with the floor area equivalencies shown in Table 1.
 - 1. Residential units that are created on the site must be preserved for residential use through a 25-year covenant.
 - 2. If more trips are desired for allocation to nonresidential uses, then an equivalent number of non-required residential units must be created on another site and must be preserved for residential use through a 25-year covenant.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because there should be no delay in the beneficial use of the above-described properties; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

DEC 15 2011

Passed by the Council:

Introduced by City Auditor LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Gregory J. Frank/rs

Date: December 7, 2011

LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE

Auditor of the City of Portland

By:

Deputy:

